
SOLICITATION/CONTRACT/ORDER FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS 1. REQUISITION NO. PAGE 1 OF
OIS-07-418 16

2. CONTRACT NO. 3. AWARD/EFFECTIVE DATE 4. ORDER NO. 5. SOLICITATION NUMBER 6. SOLICITATION ISSUE DATE

GS10F0466N 10-01-2007 DR-33-07-418

7. FOR SOLICITATION a. NAME b. TELEPHONE NO. (No Collect Calls) 8. OFFER DUE DATE/LOCAL

INFORMATION CALL: Robin T. Barnes 301-415-5578 TIME

9. ISSUED BY CODE 13100 10. THISACQUISITION IS

U.S. Nuclear Reaulatory Commission [II UNRESTRICTEDOR LE] SETASIDE: %FOR:

Div. of Contracts , M, B--M

Attn: Contract Management Branch No. 3 BUSINESS

Mail Stop T-7-I-2 7 HUBZONE SMALL

Washington, DC 20555 NAICS: BUSINESS
SIZE STANDARD: H SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN- 8(A)

OWNED SMALL BUSINESS

11. DELIVERY FOR FOB DESTINA- 12. DISCOUNT TERMS 13b. RATING
TION UNLESS BLOCK IS 13a. THIS CONTRACT ISA N/A
MARKED RATED ORDER UNDER

F1 SEE SCHEDULE 
DPAS (15 CFR 700) 14. METHOD OF SOLICITATION

S C L RFQ HI ,FB FIRFP

15. DELIVER TO CODE 16. ADMINISTERED BY CODE 3100

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of Information Services Div. of Contracts
Attn: Jack Montgomery Mail Stop T-7-1-2
Mail Stop T-2-F-36 Attn: Robin T. Barnes
Washington DC 20555 Washington, DC 20555

17a. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR CODE Duns0170357621 FACILITY CODE 18a. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY CODEI 3100

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Payment Team
Attn: DR-33-07-418

1800 TYSON BLVD 9TH FL Mail Stop T-7-I-2
Washington DC 20555

MC LEAN VA 221024257
TELEPHONE NO. 703-918-1107

18b. SUBMIT INVOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN BLOCK 18a UNLESS BLOCK BELOW IS CHECKEDH 17b. CHECK IF REMITTANCE IS DIFFERENT AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER . l[E] ADNU
SEE ADDENDUM

19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24.
ITEM NO. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

The NRC hereby accepts PricewaterhouseCooper's offer to provide a
complete business case, detailed project plan, and security
documentation for replacing the current ADAMS System in
accordance with GSA Contract No. GS10F0466N and the attached
Statement of Work while adhering to Pricewaterhouse Cooper's
initial offer dated September 19, 2007 and as amended on
September 25, 2007, at the prices contained in the schedules
attached.

For Task Items 1-3, this order shall be effective October 1, 2007
through* June 30, 2008 for the total estimated ceiling amount of
$416,998.28. There is one option period for Task 4 effective
July 1, 2007 through March 31, 2008 with a total: estimated
ceiling amount of $193,879.93. The total estimated ceiling
amount, including option period is $610,878.21.

(Use Reverse and/or Atach Additional Sheets as Necessary) SUBTOTAL

25. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 26. TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT (For GovL Use Only)
B&R No: 710-15-5G1-348 JobCode: J1250 BOC: 252A
Apprn No: 31X0200.710 Obligation:. $610,878.21 . $416,998.28

D 27a. SOLICITATION INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-1, 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-3 AND 52.212-5 ARE ATTACHED. ADDENDA

27b. CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE FAR 52.212-4. FAR 52.212-5 IS ATTACHED. ADDENDA

H ARE " ARE NOT ATTACHED.

F ARE E ARE NOT ATTACHED

H 28. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN
COPIES TO ISSUING OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH AND
DELIVER ALL ITEMS SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY
ADDITIONAL SHEETS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED

29. AWARD OF CONTRACT: REF. PwC's initial & amendedOFFER
DATED 9/19 & 9/25/2UU / . YOUR OFFER ON SOLICITATION
(BLOCK 5), INCLUDING ANY ADDITIONS OR CHANGES WHICH ARE

ET FORTH HEREIN IS ACCEPTED AS TO ITEMS:

30a. SIGNATURE OF OFFEROR/CONTRACTOR lICA (SIGNATURE OF

OFFICER (TYPE OR PRINT)



Tasks 1-3

Figure 2: Eý-_tirnnate, rel ..:,:,,n

Task 4

Fig tre 1: :Estimilec! 8"e~ak~down cf Task. -)rder 4 Price -qj L~lbor Gategcory

Page 2 of 16



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background ....................................................................................................................................... 4

Objectives ......................................................................................................................................... 5

Description of the Scope of W ork ............................................................................................... 6
Functional Scope ..................................................................... 6
Existing System Scope ... ................................................ 7

Specific Tasks ................................................................................. 8

Task 1 - Inception Project Setup ...................................... ....... 8
Requirem ent ................. ................................................................. 8
D e liv e ra b le s ......................................................................................................................... 9

Task 2- PM M and CPIC Artifacts ........................................................................................... 9
R e q u ire m e n t ...................................................................................... ................................... 9
Deliverables ........ ............... ............. I ......................... 9

Task 3 - Security Artifacts .................................................................................................... 10
R e q u ire m e n t ......................................................................................................................... 1 0
D e liv e ra b le s ....................................................................................................................... 1 0

Task 4.- Migration Analysis and Artifact Support (Option Task) ...................... 10
R e q u ire m e n t .............................................................. ............................................ ............ 1 0
D e liv e ra b le s .............................................................................................................. ......... 1 1

Perform ance Standards ........................................................................................................... 11
Method of Surveillance ............................................................................................................. 11
G u id a n c e .......................... . . ..................................................................................................... 1 2
Acceptable Level of Perform ance . .......................................................................................... 12

Period of Perform ance .................................................................................................................... 12

Exercising Optional Tasks .................................................................................................... 12

Meetings and Travel ........................................................................................................................ 13

NRC Furnished Material and Equipm ent .................................................................................. 13

Project Officer .............................................................................................................................. ,13

Key Personnel ....................................... ........................................................................................... 15

TASK ORDER TERM S AND CONDITIONS ................................................................................ 16

A.1 52.213-2 INVO ICES (APR 1984) ... ............................................................................. 16
A.2 52.217-8 OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES (NOV 1999) ................................................ 16.
A.3 52.217-9 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT (MAR

2 0 0 0 ) ........................ ............... . ...................................................................................... 1 6
A4. DURATION OF CONTRACT PERIOD (MAR 1987) ALTERNATE 4 (JUN 1988) ....... 16
A .5 S E A T B E L T S ...................................................................................................................... 1 6

Page 3 of 16



sow

Background
The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is an independent Federal agency established
by the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 to regulate civilian use of nuclear materials. NRC's
primary mission is to protect the public health and safety, and the environment from the effects of
radiation from nuclear reactors, materials, and waste facilities. NRC also regulates these nuclear
materials and facilities to promote the common defense and security.

The Office of Information Services (OIS) plans, directs, and oversees the NRC's information
resources, including technology infrastructure and delivery of information management services, to
meet the mission and goals of the agency. It provides principal advice to the NRC Chairman to
ensure that information technology (IT) is acquired.and information resources across the agency
are managied in a manner consistent with Federal information resources management (IRM) laws
and regulations. The office assists senior management in recognizing where information
technology can add value while improving NRC operations and service delivery and directs the
implementation of a sound and integrated IT architecture to achieve NRC's strategic and IRM
goals. The office monitors and evaluates the performance of information technology and
information management programs based on applicable performance measures and assesses the
adequacy of IRM skills of the agency.

In an effort to provide the NRC with a document management capabilities the NRC developed the
Agency-Wide Document Access and Management System (ADAMS). The NRC first deployed the
ADAMS system on April 1, 2000. The NRC has developed and added many improvements to the
system to accommodate new requirements, to stay current with updates to the FileNet Panagon®
product suite, to correct software and design errors and to integrate some Web-based tools to
support specific search requirements. To this day, the agency continues adding new capabilities to
the ADAMS system.

Before NRC deployed the ADAMS system, it scanned its documents and recorded them on
microfiche. The NUDOCS system, contained bibliographic information, provided the search
mechanism used to find documents of interest to the user and to locate them on microfiche. The
NRC decided to replace the NUDOCS system with newer electronic document management
technology that replaces document images on microfiche film with digital images stored on disk
accessible from the user's workstation. Moving from film to disk offered several benefits to the
NRC, such as making it easier to distribute publicly available documents over the Web rather.than
sending microfiche out to public libraries.

The NRC made the decision to purchase off the shelf tools for ADAMS. After reviewing the market
for products that best meet its document management and workflow management needs, the NRC
selected the FileNet Corporation's document management products. The NRC was able to
deliver the first version of the ADAMS system using the Panagon® line of products to the users on
April 1, 2000.

The Panagon® line of products did not include a records management system; thus, the NRC
purchased the TruArc ForeMost® records management product, which is compliant with the DoD
STD 5015..2, the adopted government records-management standard, and undertook the effort to
integrate it into the ADAMS system. A year later, on May 15, 2001, the NRC completed the
integration of the ForeMost® product, and users were able to move electronic agency records into
the ADAMS repository.

Building the ADAMS document management system involved more than just configuring and
deploying the Panagon® and ForeMost® products: while both products are capable Commercial off

Page 4 of 16



the Shelf (COTS) products, the NRC had many other requirements that neither product met; as a
result, the NRC spent considerable effort to customize the ADAMS system to make it easier to use
and add missing capabilities. Some of the customizations helped the ADAMS administrators by
making it easier for them to correct data, administer user access, and keep the system in good
repair. Other customizations benefited the users, such as being able to group related documents
into packages, viewing different kinds of documents (for example, Microsoft Word® documents,
Microsoft Excel® spreadsheets, Corel WordPerfect® documents, and Adobe® PDF files), and
making it difficult to accidentally delete agency records from the system.

In a separate effort, the OIS responded to public requests for a web-based ADAMS search and
acquired the Convera RetrievalWare® search tool. The OIS developed the Public Information
Portal (PIP) portal that the public uses to search for documents stored in the Public Library. The
PIP portal freed public users from the Citrix Metaframe® remote personal computer solution used
to browse and search the public library. Shortly after delivering the PIP portal, the NRC developed.
the Staff Interface Portal (SIP) portal. The SIP portal, which went live January 2, 2006, lets the
NRC staff search for and retrieves documents stored in the ADAMS Main Library repository from
their web browser.

In 2004, the NRC began to make plans to replace the FileNet Panagon® product suite that makes
up the ADAMS system with newer products. The FileNet Corporation announced that they were
replacing the Panagon® product line with the P8® product suite and that they intended to stop
support for the Panagon® products. Unlike the Panagon® products, which are based on
client/server architecture, the P8® products use an advanced, web-based, Service Oriented
Architecture (SOA). This presented a problem to the NRC because the customizations made to
the Panagon® products in the ADAMS system do' not carry over to the P8® product suite. Also in
2005, the NRC was expecting the high-level waste hearings to start, which were expected to result
in a marked increase in the number of documents that the NRC processed in the ADAMS system.
Two factors lead the NRC to reevaluate the plan to replace ADAMS: the Department of Energy
(DoE) postponed submitting the Yucca Mountain license application and the FileNet Corporation
committed to extending the Panagon® support at least two more years to 2010. As a result, the
Office of Information Services (OIS) reconsidered the ADAMS 5.0 approach and began to make
plans for a full and open competition to acquire a COTS product to replace those used for the
ADAMS system.

Additional changes to ADAMS continue to be implemented based on needs ofthe agency, .which
cannot wait for a next generation of ADAMS. For instance, the OIS is planning to make several
changes to the ADAMS system to address security vulnerabilities. The goal is to make the
ADAMS system more secure and gain an Authority to Operate (ATO) 1 accreditation for it. There is
a chance, however, that some of these changes may be too costly or technically infeasible to
implement near term.

Objectives
The objective of this effort is to have the contractor complete the business case, detailed project
plan, security documentation and includes, but is not limited to, Capital Planning and Project
Management Methodology artifacts for replacing the current ADAMS System. This case should
lay the foundation for a Enterprise Content Management (ECM) infrastructure at the NRC. A
successful completion of this effort includes involvement and alignment from throughout the NRC
as represented by the ADAMS User Advisory Group and ADAMS Steering Committee. A
successful, complete, and thorough approach to this effort will also focus not just on functional and
business needs of the users, but also on evaluating how effective ECM organizations structure
themselves to deliver service to the users and prepare the users for the change.

The ADAMS Inteimn Authoriy to Operate (IATO) accreditation expires May 31 ,2008

Page 5 of 16



Description of the Scope of Work
The contractor shall provide all materials necessary for the successful initiation of the project to
replace the existing ADAMS system with an Enterprise Content Management solution for the
Agency. This effort requires the inclusion of the entire NRC as represented through the ADAMS
User Advisory Group and Steering Committee. The scope of this effort encompasses the
following activities:

e Review of the existing ADAMS system and organization, recently approved vision for the
replacement of ADAMS, varied NRC processes, and the creation of a project plan to move
the effort through acquisition.

" Completion and acceptance of all Capital Planning Investment Control (CPIC) artifacts

* Completion and acceptance of all Project Management Methodology artifacts (PMM)

* Completion and acceptance of all Security Artifacts

Functional Scope
The scope of this effort is the initiation of a project for the replacement of NRC's ADAMS system.
This section describes several functional areas anticipated as part of the projects solution set.
The current vision for the new ADAMS solution encompasses five functional components shown in
Figure 1: Solution Scope. The following subsections describe each of the components in a new
ADAMS solution in detail.

Business
Process
Manager

[contentSearc
Records
Manager

]IService
Integration

Figure 1: Solution Scope

Content Management: The content management component supports the management, creation,
revision, approval, and consumption of electronic content. Electronic content consists of
unstructured data (for example, text documents, spreadsheets, presentations, e-mail messages,
discussion threads, instant messages, video, audio, and so on) and structured data (such as
electronic forms and datasets). Since the content management component can handle more than
just document files (like word processing documents and spreadsheets), we now use the label
content management for his technology rather than document management. Key functions of the
content management component include content profiling, check-in and checkout services,
version control, revision history, and content security (which include activity logging and audit).
Records Management: The records management component manages an item of content (a
content object) as an Official Agency Record (OAR). The Record Manager provides the
capabilities to manage content objects as OARS by protecting them from unintentional modification
and deletion, and disposing the content according to a schedule enforced by the system.

Page 6 of 16



Content Search: The content search component provides a facility for finding and retrieving
content from the repository. It allows the user to specify searches by data contained in the content
profiles (the metadata used to describe the information in the content) and in the content itself.
Unlike other web-based consumer search tools, such as Google®, the content search tool in the
new ADAMS solution is engineered for knowledge worker and uses the taxonomy to assist with
finding content.
Busines.s Process. Management: The husiness-pr cess manager component provides the
capabilities to automate, monitor, and report on the business processes that the NRC uses to pass
content from one participant to another for actions according to a set of rules. A business process
is a logically related set of workflows, work steps, and tasks that operate on the content to provide
a product or service.
Service Integration: The service integration component encompasses two separate concepts: (1)
the content management services concept and (2) the content assimilation services concept. The
service integration component gives other applications access to'the content management
services of the ADAMS system; and content from disparate repositories is assimilated into the new
ADAMS solution so that the ADAMS solution can properly manage, secure, and make it findable
through a consolidated, authoritative repository. Any application that is aware of the service
integration component can use the new ADAMS solution to manage its content. Examples of
applications that can use this service integration include:

* Authoring tools like Microsoft's Word®, Excel®, PowerPoint®, and Corel's WordPerfect® can
use the new ADAMS solution repository through the ECM backbone instead of storing
documents on, and retrieving them from, local or network drives.

* Collaboration portals, like Microsoft SharePoint® 2007, BEA AquaLogic®, and Tomoye
Ecco®, can store content in the new ADAMS repository rather than in the portal itself. The
content includes documents, task lists, discussion threads, and simil~ar information used in
the portal.

* Users can browse document collections in the new ADAMS solution repository using the
Microsoft Explorer® Web browser or using Windows Explorer®

* Users can save e-mail messages directly to the new ADAMS solution repository, which, in
turn, automatically declares the e-mail as an OAR.

" Other applications that maintain their own content can use the new ADAMS solution
repository to manage its content. Here are some examples:

o A future version of the Electronic Hearing Docket (EHD) can use the new ADAMS
solution repository for document management rather than duplicating content to
other repositories. Furthermore, the EHD can separately manage the metadata
important for its processes rather than storing the metadata in the ADAMS
document profiles.

o The EDATS can access content stored in the new ADAMS solution repository.

o A contract management application can link to a content.object stored in the new
ADAMS solution repository instead of storing the content in the application.

Existing System Scope

The solution scope in this vision addresses only the four ADAMS libraries, the interfaces used to
access them, some peripheral applications, and the records management system listed in Table 1:
ADAMS Components. It does not include other systems, such as the Electronic Hearing Docket
(EHD), the Electronic Information Exchange (EIE), or the document capture (Kofax Ascent
Capture and Prime Recognition) software suite, but will include the interfaces to these systems.

Page 7 of 16



Table 1: ADAMS Components

Main Library (ML) The ML is the primary working library for the NRC staff; it also contains online electronic
records stored as Adobe Acrobat® files.

Legacy Library (LL) The LL contains bibliographic references and images originating from the NUDOCS® - the
microfiche-based predecessor to the ADAMS system.

/%,,/wS^ r U^,, ,-,^srup This clieu"•terver application lets the NRC users b-ruvvse tle MVL •nu LL and• uu
documents to the ML (including setting document security). It also includes the ADAMS
Find used to search for and retrieve documents.

Public Library (PL) The PL is a library exposed to public access containing publicly available Official Agency
Record (OAR) documents stored as Adobe Acrobat® files. PL is a subset of ML.

Public Legacy Library (PLL) The PLL is a subset of the PL, this library contains bibliographic references and images
for publicly available documents originating from the NUDOCS.

Public Desktop This client/server application lets public users browse the PL and PLL and select
documents for reading. It also includes the ADAMS Find used to search for and retrieve
documents.

Panagon Content Services The Content Services consists of the core ADAMS library services, which includes
version control, check-in/checkout, and document security that implements ML, LL, PL,
and the PLL.

TruArc ForeMost® This is an obsolete, unsupported electronic records manager integrated with the ADAMS
system.

Staff Interface Portal (SIP) The SIP is a web-based search tool used by the NRC staff to find and retrieve content
stored in the ML.

Public Interface Portal (PIP) The PIP is a web-based search tool used by the public to find and retrieve content stored
in the PL.

Electronic Regulatory The ERIDS is a stand-alone, custom application used to manage e-mail lists for notifying
Information Distribution groups of the NRC users when new content is added to the ML. The new ADAMS
System (ERIDS) solution replaces the ERIDS with notifications and subscriptions.

Document/Error Tracking The DETS is a stand-alone application used to track the progress of documents scanned
System (DETS) and profiled by the Document Processing Center (DPC) contractor. It uses the tracking

information to produce service level compliance reports. The Business Process
Management component of the new ADAMS solution replaces DETS.

Specific Tasks

Task 1 - Inception Project Setup

Requirement
The contractor shall evaluate the current ADAMS document management system with respect to
functionalities as well as program organization. The contractor shall review and respond to the
current Vision of Enterprise Content Management (ECM) for the NRC.
The contractor shall thoroughly familiarize themselves with the many processes and requirements
to move all major technology efforts from project inception to ultimate retirement including, but not
limited to:

0 Capitol Planning and Investment Control (CPIC)

• Project Management Methodology (PMM)

• Information System Security (ISS)

0 Lessons Learned Documentation from the original ADAMS
The contractor shall provide industry expertise with respect to Enterprise Content Management
(ECM), both in functionality and organizationally, to provide a plan to take the existing ADAMS
program into a successful ECM Program. The contractor shall support the updates and change
management of all deliverables up through the NRC's acceptance of the entire business case
package.

Page 8 of 16



Areas of interests with this task are:

o Understanding of NRC processes

" Establishing project schedule for completion of subsequent tasks

o ECM Expertise

Deliverables

a The contractor shall provide a management summary of all discoveries, conclusions, and
recommendations (e.g., current state analysis, best practices, challenges, new
technologies, organizational structures, governance structures, implementation strategies,
migration strategies)

* The contractor shall provide a detailed report of all discoveries, conclusions, and
recommendations (e.g current state analysis, best practices, challenges, new technologies,
organizational structures, implementation strategies, migration strategies)

• The contractor shall provide a roadmap of the effort from current state to operation
assuming discoveries, conclusions, and recommendations with incorporation of all NRC
processes (e.g. CPIC, PMM, Security, Acquisition, etc.)

o The contractor shall provide a report based upon lessons learned summarizing risks and
opportunities identified corresponding to.ithe proposed roadmap.

Task 2 - PMM and CPIC Artifacts

Requirement
The contractor shall complete all activities and artifacts necessary for an accepted PMM Business
case package with respect to the NRC's Project Management Methodology (PMM) and Capitol
Planning CPIC processes. The contractor shall work with the User Advisory Group to come up
with a thorough, agency-wide view of requirements for selecting an ECM system. The contractor
shall compare industry analysis, the outlines project management plan, the roadmap, industry
history, and other sources to provide full lifecycle costs including product licensing, anticipated
hardware, implementation costs, yearly maintenance and support, and other relevant lifecycle
costing information. The contractor shall provide industry expertise with respect to ECM, both in
functionality and organizationally, to provide best practices and guidance on potential pitfalls with
respect to the direction of the project. The contractor shall support the updates and change
management of all deliverables up through the NRC's acceptance of the entire business case
package. Areas of interests with this task are:

* Requirements gathering

• Project Management

* Project Cost

* Risk analysis

* Project roadmap and Scheduling

* ECM Industry Best practices

Deliverables

The contractor shall provide a management summary of all discoveries, conclusions, and
recommendations (e.g., current state analysis, best practices, challenges, new
technologies, organizational structures, governance structures, implementation strategies,
migration strategies)

Page 9 of 16



* The contractor shall provide a detailed report of all discoveries, conclusions, and
recommendations (e.g current state analysis, best practices, challenges, new technologies,
organizational structures, implementation strategies, migration strategies)

o The contractor shall submit and execute a plan to conduct requirements gathering
sessions through the User Advisory Group in order to capture agency-wide business needs
and requirements.

" The contractor shall complete all PMM artifacts required for a complete business case
package. This includes, but is not limited to the system requirements specification, system
architecture document, project management plan, development case, and business case
document.

Task 3 - Security Artifacts

Requirement
The contractor shall complete all activities and artifacts necessary for an accepted security
package to be submitted with the business case. The contractor review the NRC security
procedures and work with NRC Security Specialists to complete this task. The contractor shall
provide industry expertise with respect to security and ECM, both in functionality and
organizationally, to provide best practices and guidance on potential pitfalls with respect to the
direction of the project. The contractor shall support the updates and change management of all
deliverables up through the NRC's acceptance of the entire business case package. Areas of
interests with this task are:

• Privacy Impact Assessment

• Security Categorization Documentation

* Risk Analysis

Deliverables

* The contractor. shall provide a management summary of all discoveries, conclusions, and
recommendations (e.g., current state analysis, best practices, challenges, new
technologies, organizational structures, governance structures, implementation strategies,
migration strategies)

* The contractor shall provide a detailed report of all discoveries, conclusions, and
recommendations (e.g current state analysis, best practices, challenges, new technologies,
organizational structures, implementation strategies, migration strategies)

* The contractor shall submit and execute a plan to conduct the security evaluation of this
effort.

* The contractor shall complete all security artifacts required for a complete business case
package. This includes, but is not limited to-the Privacy Impact Assessment, Security
Categorization, and E-Authentication Risk Analysis.

Task 4 - Migration Analysis and Artifact Support (Option Task)

Requirement
The contractor shall provide an analysis of the effort to migrate from our current document
management system to the next generation ECM solution. This should include case studies of
similar ECM migrations as well as NRC specific risks and opportunities for migration. The
contractor will incorporate organizational changes necessary for supporting such a change,

Page 10 of 16



training necessary to educate the staff, and migration strategies, which take into account
necessary overlaps with the existing technology and data migration to the new system. This task
will build on the roadmap from task 1 and the discoveries from task 2 and 3 in order to evaluate
risks and alternatives to the existing roadmap. The contractor shall provide industry expertise with
respect ECM, both in functionality and organizationally, to provide best practices and guidance on
potential pitfalls with respect to the direction of the project. Areas of interests with this task are:

" Migration Strategies

" Roll out approaches

o Marketing strategies

* Deployment architectures

Q Staff adaptation

* Staff education

* Public user involvement

* Organizational Changes

* Project Risks

Deliverables

* The contractor shall provide a management summary migration plan including all
discoveries, conclusions, and recommendations with respect to migration strategies
including technical, organizational, educational, and other necessary changes. This will
be based on industry best practices, case studies, NRC Specific opportunities and
hurdles, and other pertinent information.

* The contractor shall provide a detailed migration plan including all discoveries,
conclusions, and recommendations with respect to migration strategies i ncluding technical,
organizational, educational, and other necessary changes. This will be based on industry
best practices, case studies, NRC Specific opportunities and hurdles, and other pertinent
information.

Performance Standards

The performance standard for this task is the timely delivery of high quality, unbiased reports,
analysis, and deliverables. Deliverables will be written in a manor understood by technical and
non-technical staff. All assertions must have supporting arguments and evidence (which may
include comparisons to industry best practices). All analysis must stand on its own merit. The
contractor shall ensure that there is alignment and understanding with the key stakeholders on all
deliverables. Key stakeholders are defined as the project manager, the project IV&V and
Coordination Staff, and the governance bodies for the project.

Method of Surveillance

The contractor shall provide weekly status reports indicating progress, accomplishments, risks,
opportunities, and near term plans.
The contractor shall participate in weekly status meetings to review progress, risks, opportunities,
and future plans.
The contractor shall have ongoing communications with the project manager and team to help
coordinate and facilitate project work.
Contractor shall report monthly Earned Value in accordance with OMB Circular A-1 1, Exhibit300,
Part 7, section C: Cost and Schedule Performance.

Page 11 of 16



Contractor shall develop and maintain an Integrated Master Schedule (IMS) by logically
networking detailed program activities. The schedule shall contain the planned events and
milestones, accomplishments, exit criteria, and activities from contract award to the completion of
the contract.
Contractor shall quantify risk in hours, days, or weeks of delay and provide optimistic, pessimistic,
and most likely duration for each IMS activity and event. I
Contractors shall link mnnthlv F\/ tn and si nport the integrated mqqfitr drhcii•, r ancrrt w•^wrI
breakdown structure, cost estimating, and accounting.
Contractors shall report early indication of cost and schedule problems based on monthly EV and
present corrective action.

Guidance

See provided attachments on NRC processes, current vision, and current governance.
Project Specific Guidance:

* Current Vision Document (Attached as "ngGen ADAMS Visioh.doc")
Project Management Guidance:

* PMM Handbook (Attached as "pmm.pdf'

Earned Value Guidance:

O 0MB Policy Letter (Attached as "OMB IT.EVMS Policy Ltr Aug 2005[1].pdf')
Security Guidance:

• FISMA- http://csrc.hist.qov/policies/FISMA-final.pdf

" NIST - http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/nistpubs/800-37/SP800-37-final.pdf

* Certification and Accreditation Executive Summary (Attached as "CA Executive
Summary. doc")

Acceptable Level of Performance

The contractor shall actively engage and communicate with key project staff. The contractor shall
provide drafts of key deliverables at appropriate intervals to ensure alignment before final delivery.
An acceptable level of performance consists of a thorough understanding and agreement between
the contractor and the Project Officer about the scope, schedule, quality, and depth of the work
performed. Last minute changes in project schedule, sudden requests for additional information
and documentation, failure to deliver on time, and insubstantial analysis not backed-up by facts
are all indicative of unacceptable performance.

Period of Performance
The base period of performance for tasks 1-3 of this SOW shall commence from the date of the
award to 270 calendar days afterward. The NRC has the option of extending the period of
performance an additional 270 days to cover optional task 4 and the requirement to support
artifacts through Business case package acceptance for tasks 1-3.

Exercising Optional Tasks

NRC reserves the right not to exercise the optional task. The Government may exercise the
optional task by written notice to the Contractor within 30 days; provided that the Government shall
give the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent to exercise the optional task at least 60
days before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not commit the Government to,
exercise the optional task.

Page 12 of 16



Meetings and Travel
The contractor shall complete the work associated with the tasks articulated by this SOW at the
contractor's own facilities with the exception for weekly status meetings and stakeholder
interviews, which are to be conducted at NRC Headquarters. Contact with NRC Stakeholders in
the regional offices outside of the DC area will be through conference calls or video conferencing.

NRC Furnished Material and Equipment
" The agency shall not be obligated to provide office space for any of the contractor's

personnel. Although the agency will do its best to provide working quarters for the
contractor's personnel to do their job while they are in NRC, the contractor need to be able
to complete the majority of the tasks using the contractor's facility outside of NRC at no
additional cost to NRC.

* NRC shall provide access to the agency email (if necessary) via web. Therefore, no
connectivity to NRC's network will be provided.

* Contractor shall rely on their own equipment and internet access to perform the required
tasks, whether inside or outside of NRC, at no additional costto the government.

Project Officer
a) The contracting officer's authorized representative hereinafter referred to as the project

officer for this contract is:
Name: Jack Montgomery
Address: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Office of Information Services
11555 Rockville Pike
Mail Stop: T-02-F36
Rockville, MD 20852-2746

Telephone: 301-415-5984
E-Mail: jmm6@nrc.gov

b) Performance of the work under this contract is subject to the technical direction of the NRC
project officer. The term "technical direction" is defined to include the following:

1) Technical direction to the contractor which shifts work emphasis between areas of
work or tasks, authorizes travel which was unanticipated in the Schedule (i.e., travel
not contemplated in the Statement of Work (SOW) or changes to specific travel
identified in the SOW), fills in details, or otherwise serves to accomplish the
contractual SOW.

2) Provide advice and guidance to the contractor in the preparation of drawings,

specifications, or technical portions of the work description.

3) Review and, where required by the contract, approval of technical reports,
drawings, specifications, and technical information to be delivered by the contractor
to the Government under the contract.

c) Technical direction must be within the general statement of work stated in the contract.
The project officer does not have the authority to and may not issue any technical direction
which:

1) Constitutes an assignment of work outside the general scope of the contract.

Page 13 of 16



2) Constitutes a change as defined in the "Changes" clause of this contract.

3) In any way causes an increase or decrease in the total estimated contract cost, the
fixed fee, if any, or the time required for contract performance.

4) Changes any of the expressed terms, conditions, or specifications of the contract.

5) Terminates the contract, settles any claim or dispute arising under the contract, or
issues any unilateral directive whatever.

d) All technical directions must be issued in writing by the project officer or must be confirmed
by the project officer in writing within ten (10) working days after verbal issuance. A copy
of the written direction must be furnished to the contracting officer, A copy of NRC Form
445, Request for Approval of Official Foreign Travel, which has received final approval
from the NRC must be furnished to the contracting officer.

e) The contractor shall proceed promptly with the performance of technical directions duly
issued by the project officer in the manner prescribed by this clause and within the project
officer's authority under the provisions of this clause.

f) If, in the opinion of the contractor, any instruction or direction, issued by the project officer is
within one of the categories as defined in paragraph (c) of this section, the contractor may
not proceed but shall notify the contracting officer in writing within five (5) working days
after the receipt of any instruction or direction and shall request the contracting officer to
modify the contract accordingly. Upon receiving the notification from the contractor, the
contracting officer shall issue an appropriate contract modification or advise the contractor
in writing that, in the contracting officer's opinion, the technical direction is within the scope
of this article and does not constitute a change under the "Changes" clause.

g) Any unauthorized commitment or direction issued by the project officer may result in an
unnecessary delay in the contractor's performance and may even result in the contractor,
expending funds for unallowable costs under the contract.

h) A failure of the parties to agree upon the nature of the instruction or direction or upon the
contract action to be taken with respect thereto is subject to 52.233.1 . Disputes.

i) In addition to providing technical direction as defined in paragraph (b) of the section, the
project officer shall:

1) Monitor the contractor's technical progress, including surveillance and assessment
of performance, and recommend to the contracting officer changes in requirements.

2) Assist the contractor in the resolution of technical problems encountered during
performance.

3) Review all costs requested for reimbursement by the contractor and submit to the
contracting officer recommendations for approval, disapproval, or suspension of
payment for supplies and services required under this contract.

4) Assist the contractor in obtaining the badges for the contractor personnel.

5) Immediately notify the Security Branch, Division of Facilities and Security (SB/DFS)
(via e-mail) when a contractor employee no longer requires access authorization

Page 14 of 16



and return of any NRC issued badge to SB/DFS within three days after their
termination."

6) Ensure that all contractor employees that require access to classified Restricted
Data or National Security Information or matter, access to sensitive unclassified
information (Safeguards, Official Use Only, and Proprietary information) access to
sensitive lT systems or data, unescorted access to NRC controlled buildings/space,
or unescorted access to protected and vital areas of nuclear power plants receive
approval of SB/DFS prior to access in accordance with Management Directive and
Handbook 12.3.

Key Personnel
The following individuals are considered essential to the successful performance of the work
hereunder:

*As proposed by contractor

The contractor agrees that personnel may not be removed from the contract work or replaced
without compliance with paragraphs (b) and (c) of this section.

If one or more of the key personnel, for whatever reason, becomes, or is expected to become,
unavailable for work under this contract for a continuous period exceeding 30 work days, or is
expected to devote substantially less effort to the work than indicated in the proposal or initially
anticipated, the contractor shall immediately notify the contracting officer and shall, subject to the
concurrence of the contracting officer, promptly replace the personnel with personnel of at least
substantially equal ability and qualifications.

Each request for approval of substitutions must be in writing and contain a detailed explanation of
the circumstances necessitating the proposed substitutions. The request must also contain a
complete resume for the proposed substitute and other information requested or needed by the
contracting officer to evaluate the proposed substitution. The contracting officer and the project
officer shall evaluate the contractor's request and the contracting officer shall promptly notify the
contractor of his or her decision in writing.

If the contracting officer determines that suitable and timely replacement of key personnel who
have been reassigned, terminated, or have otherwise become unavailable for the contract work is
not reasonably forthcoming, or that the resultant reduction of productive effort would be so
substantial as to impair the successful completion of the contract or the service order, the contract
may be terminated by the contracting officer for default or for the convenience of the Government,
as appropriate. If the contracting officer finds the contractor at fault for the condition, the contract
price or fixed fee may be equitably adjusted downward to compensate the Government for any
resultant delay, loss, or damage.
In the event of temporary absences such as, but not limited to, Contractor personnel's time off,
illness, and vacation leave, the Contractor shall immediately provide, as interim coverage, a
qualified substitute Contractor employee for the period of time during the Contractor employee's
absence. NRC is a secure facility; therefore, the Contractor must be escorted by a NRC employee
at all times and wear a temporary visitor badge when in the NRC facilities. The temporary visitor
badge shall be returned to the NRC guard station at the end of the training session for that day.
The services performed under this Delivery order by the Contractor, Contractor's personnel,
consultants, or subcontractors are provided by the Contractor as an independent Contractor in
performing the requirements. The Contractor is responsible for the management, supervision,
benefits, employment, termination, oversight, and decision on assignment of the Contractor's
personnel. The Contractor is responsible for its personnel's proper conduct and performance
under this Delivery order.

Page 15 of 16



TASK ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

NOT SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT

A.1 52.213-2 INVOICES (APR 1984)

The Contra ctor's invoices must be submitted before payment can be made. The Contractor will
be paid on the basis of the invoice, which must state (a) the starting and ending dates of the
subscription delivery, and (b) either that orders have been placed in effect for the addressees
required, or that the orders will be placed in effect upon receipt of payment

A.23 52.217-8 OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES (NOV 1999)

The Government may require continued performance of any services withi n the limits and at the.
rates specified in the contract. These rates may be adjusted only as a result of revisions to
prevailing labor rates provided by the Secretary of Labor. The option provision may be exercised
more than once, but the total extension of performance hereunder shall not exceed 6 months. The
Contracting Officer may exercise the option by written notice to the Contractor within 60 days.

A.3 52.217-9 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT (MAR 2000)

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor
within 30 days; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of
its intent to extend at least 60 days before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not
commit the Government to an extension.

(b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include
this option clause.

(c) The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause,
shall not exceed 18 months.

A4. DURATION OF CONTRACT PERIOD (MAR 1987) ALTERNATE 4 (JUN 1988)

The ordering period for this contract shall commence on October 1, 2007 and will expire on June
30, 2008. Any orders issued during this period shall be completed within the time specified in the
order, unless otherwise specified herein. The, Government has the option to extend the
performance of period as follows:

Option .Performance Period
Option Period One: July 1, 2008 -March 31, 2009

A.5 SEAT BELTS

Contractors, subcontractors, and grantees, are encouraged to adopt and enforce on-the-job seat
belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned, rented, or
personally owned vehicles.

(End of Clause)

Page 16 of 16


